
DEPARTMENT OF 	 CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
GENERAL SERVICES 

	
CALIFORNIA 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

5710 - 24TH STREET 
BUILDING FOUR 
SACRAMENTO, CA 
95822-3699 

August 25, 1988 Hi'aj iROVEE4 sy THE CITY COUNCIL' 

SEP 61E08 
OFFICE OF THE 

CITY ci_Er*:;  

916 -449 - 5548 

DIVISIONS: 

COMMUNICATIONS 
FACILITY MANAGEMENT 
FLEET MANAGEMENT 
PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

City Council 
Sacramento, California 

Honorable Members In Session: 

SUBJECT: REDUCE THE CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT RETENTION OF 10% TO 5% 
ON THE GATEWAY PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION, INC. CONTRACT FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF CROCKER ART MUSEUM PAVILION, 
CROCKER/HASTINGS HOUSE RESTORATION (CC: MA26) - 
216 0 STREET, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends reducing the construction payment 
retention of 10% to 5% with Gateway Pacific Construction, Inc. 
for the subject project. 

BACKGROUND 

On September 30, 1986, the City Council authorized the City 
Manager to execute a construction contract of $3,376,935.00 with 
Gateway Pacific Construction, Inc. for subject project. To date, 
Council has approved eight Change Orders to this work totalling 
$866,939.31. 

On January 12, 1988 the City Manager was authorized by City 
Council to execute Change Order No. 5 which provided for certain 
items previously removed from the initial project bid to be 
included at a future time when additional funding could be 
obtained. This action added the following two alternates: 1) 
North and East Hastings House Porches, and 2) Period Room 
Finishes. This additional work, totalling $571,762.00, added 90 
days to Gateway Pacific's construction contract. Additional 
approved time extensions, authorized through the Change Order 
process, total 69 days. A total of all time extensions equal 159 
days. 



Mugart 
ector of 

submitted, Res 

Services 

City Council 
August 25, 1988 
Page Two 

Gateway Pacific has requested a reduction of their 10% retention 
to 5%. This action fairly responds to the extended length of 
their contract and the claims by their subcontractors who are not 
providing work under Change Order No. 5. (Reference Attachments 
"A", "B" and "C"). 

City Attorney's Office has reviewed this request and has no 
objections to allowing the reduction in retention. 

City staff feels remaining 5% retention of +$201,777.00 is 
sufficient to cover any items which may arise during the course 
of project closeout. 

FINANCIAL 

Retention money is being held by Wells Fargo Bank and requires 
City authorization for release of identified fund amount. 

The total project retention as of the July 1988 billing is 
$403,553.00. The retention to be released is $201,777.00. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Manager be authorized to release 
$201,777.00 in retention money to Gateway Pacific Construction, 
Inc. 

Recommendation Approved: 

 

feif , Walter J. Slipe, City 	ager September 6, 1988 
District #1 



tr 

GEO GE C. CHILDS 
President 

ATTACHMENT "A" 
	 ar 

GATEWAY PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

July 18, 1988 

Mr. Michael Sweeney 
City of Sacramento 
5730 24th Street 
Building 1 
Sacramento, Ca. 95822 

Subject: Crocker Art Museum 

Dear Michael: 

We request that you reduce our retention on the subject p_rojeet 
to 5% immediately. 

Several recent change orders have extended the contract and have 
caused us to hold retention on several of our subcontractors that 
did not participate in the change orders. I am enclosing a letter 
from our bonding company, giving their permission to reduce the 
retention. 

Also enclosed is a suggested form letter to be sent to Wells Fargo's 
escrow people. 

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is greatly appreci-
ated. 

GCC:ng 

Encl. 

CC: Gary Bechtel 
Mike Ward 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 8 1988 

DOIARTMENT OF GENERAL sERvicq 
fACIUTY MANAGEMENT 

8031 Frultridge Road, Suite D, Sacramento, California 95620 • (910 386-8071 



ATTACHMENT "B" 

r ZIO 

CORROON & BLACK 
Insurance Services 

July 15, 1988 

City of Sacramento 
573C - 24th Street, Building No. 1 
Sacramento, California 95822 

RE: Bond No. 97012286 
Gateway Pacific Cbnstruction, Inc. 
Crocker Art Museum Pavilion and Crocker-Hastings 
House Restoration, 216 "0" ;  Street 
Sacramento, California 

Gentlemen: 

Seaboard Surety COmpany, as surety on this project do hereby 
consent to the reduction of retention from 10% to 5% pursuant to 
the contract. 

Sincerely, 

SEABOARD SURETY OatIPANY 

Wbodruff, Jr., 

(-N 

147.3W Fact 

P.O. Box 3995 Zip 94119 
50 California Street, San Francisco, CA 94111 

(415) 981 -0600 Fax (415) 391-4066 Telex 510 100 8391 

RECEIVED 

ii11 1 81988• 
DEPARTMENT OF CrlaitAi cERVICEt• 

FAC1LLTY MANAGEMENT 



ecret 
957,1H 

ATTACHMENT "C" 
- --2--- "-_;---f-:-- --------=--- &-,1-- --,----.:-=-- ,.---=.---- 	 _,----,---,-------------- 

-,-, 
=4-2--. .---....-_----------,-''=-------- _.-:-. : _==.-=, ,,-.,, a.-----_.=.------:.---,_-_,---_____---------------------

- 

-------_______--____,,----,_--m---:---_____:_-- 	-,.., 

--.-----------,__ _-------------7--__-- ---____------------:---- - -___________- ---_--_,---=1?-0)ATER 4:3E.,,Arro R N Et-------:.--=--  _-=------------::---------------- ---  -_------;:,—--,_-,_.----=-,---._-----,-=---- -------,.--------T-------,_—=±:-,-----,- -_- 7,—_---_-_ ----,-----------------,. 
g_KNOWALLINI_EN:BYAFIESERRESENTS-TlieTSEAB-0813DISORET:-.MOMPANY attie2Sral05flalivAYell,   	----- -̀ --_--,---,-,-_---------:_---,------:-_ _.-------=--_ -_..--- ----------------_-_-,---- .,.. ----_-_-:---,-,,,-,:--,_,---,--_---,----7---,-?-____--, ,,z___,,-._-_ -____-_-____.--,z_ __-___ =filade-,constitute artcllappointewandbpineseTresentsioloesimake;zconstituteanaappolotwArttes:1-or-Alib -aida- 

-----_______- ------------------ ,:zz-:--- -----,---- ---=--- --„,„-___- --- :;----7"------------: 	--'---_.--,= 	; 

--------------------------- ----- C--4h;'143-.7±711-1-----f 	------------------- --tirsirtiedlY-Aff____III_____.ep______-a,„ertiltlii_ l*execu.e4-1„, 	 d7undertakiiigsiiid___--z..,_  
-titiihis ItinirlFriilarnature':-1;:fig_gi-------,-Wthatitirta:____,  7-     
._._-___,;_,  _-_-------_,_  ___-_--,--- ----_-------------------_ 	--------------.-------------':--____ 	..,- _-,-__,-_-_--------,.-7-------------------- ------- 	

- 

------ 	 ----:---- - --- ------__----------_ ---- 
-------,-_______----„____---- 	---------------,-------w----- 

-------- 	 
— 	 ---------------------------- __,-------------______---- ---------____— 
.1.1_54ffritb-ez,_15Qirligwtiii-Tbic110-tztneltind -EteaTanit'asigniatieltluIW-ec

- 

it_Toi_ire---  
EOffide-rs Tifa_titi=s - i--if4t -tt 	a_t75--6,irdralfacard=2-Tki pt"-- t&autity'____---- - .7-7--=--•.-------- ----&------ -------.,--,,-----:----:-_----------:--------- - ----- -.----- ------_::-------_- ------ 	-------------_______.-------------_---, 

-3j1! lgappol i e -ptardfiditov- -- W---w_.,,th1 -WeiredWe___"a-- 11?_y:the il-l_re---- 	t.titt___----- -  
geof—fr 	- ,_ c,Q.L__e 	_ thf,-492.7araggi_ftie-flisj.9,fa-F- Ti-gF4 913-2-=7an-d-W1 	fu_ _  .  __CFrtki-Yelfetr-----:,_ ___—____„ --___...-_,-- - --,---- ------- --- - --- -.....-- - ---,_;_--_-----:__---,----_:-- -:-_-------- -_--,- 

D-a__e.rgt gTscettrp'=iiaTr—Eintifety:a-Fije -fi:__. re--- ---  Mit% s7LIg :. 
_Iv________IL rAfo_af Th   wttifMn_scraersliiiT02rie_Tnifgro --•---------_-----_--------_-__,_ _______ _____ 

 
ri

• 

im 	---t---------------- 	--,___:9-3= 

,,-P14 EMS S _ 

, 

For •ir r; 	 ct ;his Pover o Ptiorno.y you rnay C.iI. coilnc,t, 20' ,  658 3500 2.;Iif, 	 r;- {: P.).^,cr 

r'g Pt:0:n 	 tne bry.r:-.. rittnied rnr.qviriu -,ti: .? nr.-: 	tne b -irld to 	 a: 	!(' • JeSV YCjf' Din 


